nineteen hundred one (1901), and all other acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 18, 1002.

## CHAPTER 70.

An act to fix the time for holding the general terms of Pipestone the district court in and for the County of Pipestone.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the general terms of the district court in and for the County of Pipestone, and Thirteenth Judicial district, of this state, shall hereafter be held as follows: On the third Monday in May, and the first Monday in January, in each year.

SEC. 2. All writs, recognizances, bonds, continuances and proceedings, issued, made or returnable to the district court of said county, as fixed by law prior to the taking effect of this act, shall be and the same are, made returnable to the terms of said court as the same are prescribed by his act.

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect and be in force from Sec. 4. and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1902.

## CHAPTER 71.

An act to amend section four thousand four hundred Probate and eighteen (4418), of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four, relating to clerk hire for probate judges, as the same is amended by chapter two hundred and sixty of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand nine hundred and one.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section four thousand four hundred and eighteen (4418), of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four (1894), as the same is amended by chapter two hundred and sixty of the Gen-

S. F. No. 26.

courts. Salaries of clerks.

## H. F. No. 14.

county court terms.

eral Laws of Minnesota for the year nineteen hundred and one (1901), is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 4418. All probate judges whose salary amounts to or exceeds the sum of one thousand (\$1,000) dollars may receive a further sum to be annually fixed by the board of county commissioners, not exceeding five hundred (\$500) dollars, in any one year, for clerk hire; provided, however, that in all counties having a population of two hundred thousand or over, the compensation of the clerk of the probate court shall be fifteen hundred (\$1,500) dollars per annum, and there shall be allowed for additional clerk hire in such counties the sum of thirty-three hundred (\$3,300) dollars annually, the same to be paid in monthly installments by the treasurer of the county upon the warrant of the county auditor. And in all counties having a population of eighty thousand or over, and less than one hundred thousand, the compensation of the clerk of the probate court shall be one thousand (\$1,000) per annum, and the same shall be paid in monthly installments by the treasurer of the county upon the warrant of the county auditor. Provided further. that this act shall not apply to counties having a population of more than one hundred thousand and less than two hundred thousand inhabitants, nor to counties operating under special laws.

SEC. 2. Except as hereinbefore mentioned, all acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 20, 1902.

H. F. No. 24.

Dodge county bridge appropriation.

## CHAPTER 72.

An act to amend section twenty-two (22), chapter three hundred nine (309), General Laws of nineteen hundred one (1901), relating to an appropriation of six hundred (600) dollars, to aid in the building of a wagon road and bridge in the town of Claremont, Dodge county, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That section twenty-two (22), chapter three hundred nine (309), General Laws of nineteen hun-